independent t-test, one-way ANOVA, chi-square, 

Fisher’s exact test, and logistic regression test, and 

alternative nonparametric tests of the statistical tests, if 

applicable, were used to analyze the results. P < 0.05 

was considered significant. 

Results 
One hundred twelve POAG patients and 112 

healthy controls were included in the study. No 

gender differences were found between the 

groups (P = 0.44); however, in both groups, the 

number of males was greater than that of females. 

Also, no significant age differences were found 

between the groups (Table 2).